

## सीमा शुल्क आयुक्त का कार्यालय<br/>OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS<br/>बेंगलुरु शहर सीमा शुल्क आयुक्तालय<br/>BENGALURU CITY CUSTOMS<br/>सेंट्रल रेवेन्यू बिल्डिंग, नंबर 1 क्वीन्स रोड, बेंगलुरु- 560001<br/>CENTRAL REVENUE BUILDING, No. 1 QUEEN'S ROAD, BENGALURU- 560001Phone No. (080) 22867468Email: commrcity-cusblr@nic.inDIN: 20241272MR0000420648Date: As per the E-sign date

## PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 20/2024 DATED 16.12.2024

## Sub: Digitization of Customs Bonded Warehouse procedures relating to obtaining Warehouse License, Bond to Bond Movement of warehoused goods and uploading of Monthly Returns- Reg.

## \*\*\*\*\*

Kind attention of all the Importers, Exporters, Freight Forwarders, Custodians, Customs Brokers, Other stakeholders and Officers of Customs working under Bengaluru City Customs is invited to the Board's Circular No. 19/2024-Customs dated 30.09.2024 and Public Notice No. 17/2024 dated 10.10.2024.

To facilitate ease of doing business in respect of the Customs Bonded Warehouses, CBIC has introduced a Warehouse Module on ICEGATE which enables:

- (i) Online filing of application for obtaining a Warehouse License;
- (ii) Online submission and processing of requests for transfer of warehoused goods to another person and/or another warehouse and
- (iii) Uploading of Monthly Returns for the Customs Bonded Warehouse.

In collaboration with ICEGATE team, this office had conducted a webinar & demo on 12.12.2024 to make the trade aware of Warehouse Module functionalities on ICEGATE portal. The following activities are required to be carried out through Warehousing module on the ICEGATE portal:

- i. All the applications for obtaining Warehouse Licence under Section 57, 58 and 58A of Customs Act 1962.
- ii. All the requests for transfer of warehoused goods to another person and/ or another warehouse.
- iii. Submission of the monthly returns for the Customs Bonded Warehouse.

The activities specified in this Public Notice, the Board Circular No. 19/2024-Customs dated 30.09.2024 and Public Notice No. 17/2024 dated 10.10.2024 and the procedure laid therein, are required to be strictly followed and all the concerned are requested to take note of the same.

The above is brought to the notice of trade and the stakeholders. Difficulties, if any, faced in this regard may please be communicated to this Office by email @ wmc.citycusblr@gov.in

(S.P. SINGH) COMMISSIONER

To,

The Warehouse operators, Customs Brokers Association.

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Bangalore Zone, Queens Road, Bangalore.
- 2. The Notice Board.
- 3. The Webmaster to upload the Public Notice on the website.